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NANDFlash
others is NC

Samsung 128Mb,256Mb

(512Mb,1Gb)
Pin 6 is GND

Prolific Technology Inc.

0 : SPI NOR Flash or NAND Flash

P-RY-BY/N-WPJ

Mounted PPI, R is NC

1 : PPI NOR Flash
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

P-A4/N-RDY-BYJ

P-A0/N-CLE

P-D7/XSM-D7

P-WPJ/SPI-WP

P-A11/N-D6
P-A10/N-D5

P-A6/N-D1

P-A21/SPI-SI

P-A8/N-D3

P-D3/XSM-D3

P-D0/XSM-D0

P-OEJ/SPI-SO/N-CE4J

P-A15/XD-CDJ

P-RESETJ/SPI-CLK/N-CE5J

P-A18/XD-PWREN

P-A9/N-D4

P-A20/XD-WPJ

P-D5/XSM-D5

P-A5/N-D0

P-A1/N-ALE

P-D4/XSM-D4

P-A3/N-WRJ

P-D6/XSM-D6

P-CEJ/SPI-CS/N-CE3J

P-A12/N-D7

P-A2/N-REJ

P-A-1/N-CE1J

P-A7/N-D2

P-D2/XSM-D2

P-A16/XD-CEJ

P-D1/XSM-D1

P-A13/SM-CDJ
P-A14/N-DIR

P-A17/SM-PWREN

P-A19/SM-WPJ

P-A6/N-D1

P-A1/N-ALE

P-A9/N-D4
P-A-1/N-CE1J

P-A12/N-D7

PNAND3V

P-A0/N-CLE

P-A10/N-D5

GND

GND

P-A3/N-WRJ

PNAND3V

P-A11/N-D6

P-A8/N-D3

GND

P-A5/N-D0

P-A4/N-RDY-BYJ
P-A2/N-REJ

P-A7/N-D2

P-WEJ/N-CE2J

P-A4/N-RDY-BYJ

PNAND3V

P-A-1/N-CE1J

P-RY-BYJ/N-WPJ

P-A15/XD-CDJ

P-A13/SM-CDJ

P-RY-BYJ/N-WPJ

P-RY-BYJ/N-WPJ

VCC3 VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

R151 4K7

R98
0R

R101 10K

R9 4K7

R152 4K7

U4C

PL-1061D

168

170
169

171
172

192
193

173
174
175
176
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
202
191

203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210

P-CEJ / SPI-CSJ / N-CE3J

P-WEJ / N-CE2J
P-OEJ / SPI-SO / N-CE4J

P-RESETJ / SPI-CLK / N-CE5J
P-CLK / N-CE0J(SM-CEJ)

P-WPJ / SPI-WP
P-RY-BYJ / N-WPJ

P-A-1 / N-CE1J(Booting)
P-A0 / N-CLE
P-A1 / N-ALE
P-A2 / N-REJ

P-A3 / N-WRJ
P-A4 / N-RDY-BYJ

P-A5 / N-D0
P-A6 / N-D1
P-A7 / N-D2
P-A8 / N-D3
P-A9 / N-D4

P-A10 / N-D5
P-A11 / N-D6
P-A12 / N-D7

P-A13 / SM-CDJ
P-A14 / N-DIR

P-A15 / XD-CDJ
P-A16 / XD-CEJ

P-A17 / SM-PWREN
P-A18 / XD-PWREN

P-A19 / SM-WPJ
P-A20 / XD-WPJ

P-A21 / SPI-SI

P-D0 / XSM-D0
P-D1 / XSM-D1
P-D2 / XSM-D2
P-D3 / XSM-D3
P-D4 / XSM-D4
P-D5 / XSM-D5
P-D6 / XSM-D6
P-D7 / XSM-D7

R103 0R

R99

10K

R100 4K7/NC

T15

C78

0.1U

U11

K9F5608U0C-YCB0_TSOP1-48

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24 25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48NC

NC
NC
NC
NC
GND
RY/BY#
RE#
CE#
NC
NC
VCC3
VSS
NC
NC
CLE
ALE
WE#
WP#
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC NC

NC
NC
NC

I/O1
I/O2
I/O3
I/O4
NC
NC
NC

VSS
VCC3

NC
NC
NC

I/O5
I/O6
I/O7
I/O8
NC
NC
NC
NC

R102 10K


